PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John R. LIDDICOAT	07/10/2002
Brian Coyler COPPOM	08/07/2002
Richard B. STREETER	07/10/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viacor, Inc.
Street Address:	115 Liberty Square
City:	Danvers
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01923

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7427291

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792 Phone: (650) 813-5985

Email: kchaffin-penny@mofo.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hain-Ann Hsueh Yang
Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP
Address Line 2: 755 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	578492005401	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hain-Ann Hsueh Yang	

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 027422 FRAME: 0377 H \$40.00

501763462

ASSIGNMENT

We, John R. Liddicoat, Brian Coyler Coppom and Richard B. Streeter, residing respectively at 68 Myrtle Street, Apt. 4, Boston, MA 02114 (formerly Barberry Farm, Barberry Road, Sewickley, PA 15143), 210 Judson Street, Longmont, Colorado 80501 and 66 Brookside Avenue, Winchester, MA 01890, having invented improvements in TISSUE ANNULOPLASTY BAND AND APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FASHIONING, SIZING AND IMPLANTING THE SAME and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 09/760,222, filed 01/12/01), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Viacor, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 115 Liberty Square, Danvers, MA 01923, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

VIA-14

Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

John R. Liddicoat

Brian Coyler Coppom

Pichard B (Streeter

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

VIA-14

State of Massachnafts) County of Suffolk) ss.
Before me this day of July, 2002, personally appeared John R. Liddicoat, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
SEAL Municipality NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: Apoil 17, 2003
State of) County of) ss.
Before me this, day of, 2002, personally appeared Brian Coyler Coppom, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires:
State of Massachusetts County of Essex) ss.
Before me this 10^{44} day of 10^{44} , 2002, personally appeared Richard B. Streeter, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
SEAL Mundmun NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: April 17, 2003
KT/VIA14.ASN
Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

PATENT REEL: 027422 FRAME: 0381

VIA-14

ASSIGNMENT

We, John R. Liddicoat, Brian Coyler Coppom and Richard B. Streeter, residing respectively at 68 Myrtle Street, Apt. 4, Boston, MA 02114 (formerly Barberry Farm, Barberry Road, Sewickley, PA 15143), 210 Judson Street, Longmont, Colorado 80501 and 66 Brookside Avenue, Winchester, MA 01890, having invented improvements in TISSUE ANNULOPLASTY BAND AND APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FASHIONING, SIZING AND IMPLANTING THE SAME and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 09/760,222, filed 01/12/01), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Viacor, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 115 Liberty Square, Danvers, MA 01923, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

VIA-14

Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

John R. Liddicoat

DITAN GOYTET COPPOIN

Richard B. Streeter

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

VIA-14

State of		_)		
County of	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON	ss.		
Before me this personally appeared known, and acknowled free act and deed.	Oomi K. 1	JUGICOAT.	Who is to n	ia nareanally
SEAL				
		64B-nhmayyay	NOTARY PUE	BLIC
	My commis	ssion expi	res:	
State of Coberdo County of Brilder		_) _) šš.		
Before me this personally appeared known, and acknowled free act and deed.	Tth Brian Coy	day vler Coppo	of <u>August</u> om, who is to instrument t	, 2002, me personally to be his/her
MARGARET LAURA BRUMFIELD	My commis		Motary Pue res: 7-31-70	
My Commission Apress July 31, 2005 County of		_) _) ss.	:	
Before me this personally appeared known, and acknowled free act and deed.	Richard E	3. Streete	er, who is to	me personally
SEAL		-		
			NOTARY PUE	SLIC
	My commis	ssion expi	res:	
KT/VIA14.ASN				
Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060			; ; ;	VIA-14

PATENT REEL: 027422 FRAME: 0384

VIA-14

RECORDED: 12/20/2011